JOROTO

User Manual

JOROTO-MR26

ROWING MACHINE



CONTENTS

Exploded-View & Parts List.........cccoooovoieoeeeeeeeeeen 1
USEr ManUal........ooooiii 7
Benutzerhandbuch..........co.coooiiiiie e, 20
Manuel d'UtiliSation. ..o 32
MaNUaIE d'USO......o.iiiiiiiece 44
Manual de USUAIO.........ooiiiriieieee 56

Read all instructions carefully before using this product. Retain
@ i @ this owner’s manual for future reference. If you have any
.@' inquiries or require further assistance, please contact JOROTO
Customer Support.
Scan the Instagram QR Code to reach us online!
Email: support@jorotofitness.com







Z G1Z.E.E5D uopinb ap 9j0JaAN0D Bunyjoapqy-1axuaT 19A0D) IEqR|pUBH %4
L - uoping Jaxue JegejpueH 34
z - abe|bas ap paid ap poddng J18)sjodgnd saleq)@)sian yoddng 1004 a|qejsnlpy v
L 611,928,568 HNoo JjoAIBSRI Bp Uoyonog usjdoysjue ] Jaziny| Bnid YueL Hoys Ly
z - sooyo-aied uissno) J9)sjoduabuelsgols ped Jedwng oy
1 - 9.11e9 aqny ap uoyonog uajdoysiyoy Jayosieipeny bn|4 aqn| aienbg 6€
€ 8Ls¥ L1l TLD 8bais np neajnou np uoyouepy as|nH-8ll0lehes an9a)S Jo|oy Jees 8¢
€ §6.22:0% obais ap nesjnoy aljoepeS Ja|j0y Jees 1€
) - anbnsnooe neauued 8z |-losuedynsnyy 8ZL-|oued 21snooy o¢
) - anbpsnooe neauued 001-loauedynsnyy 001-19uEd 21)SNOOY Ge
i 0ZLeLLL¥S JI0AI8591 NP gl19youelY,p anbeg BuLyyoipyue | ¥e
1 01.0vd J91jed ap 491100 as|nylabe an99|S Buleag ce
z - aJglle asi0jaus ap uoyonde) siyoign4uaiajuly sap addespuy ded Jazi|iqe)s yoeg z€
1 - (y101p) Juene asiojonus ap uoyonded S1yolyn4 ualapioA sap addespug ajyoey 1€
1 - (ayoneb) juenae asiojalus ap uoyonde) slyoiyn4 uaisplon sap addeypuz ayulq (yo7) den 1ozi)1qE)S JUOI4 0¢
z - ainalgjul sjepad |91 Ja1ayun - [epad abe) |epad 6C
z - ainaliedns ajepad 9] Ja19qQ - [epad |epad 8z
1 - uopinb ap poddng BunieyeH Jaxua 1s0d bBuixi4 Jega|pueH 12
) - lediound aipeo np ayoeg uawiyendneH wnz yoajquasig 198YS uoJ| swel ulepy Y4
) - a1naugjul abepinb ap aljnod G'Zp-allonjuejuaUU| 9]0y Yue] Jauu| 4
L 61,028,508 abepinb ap aljnod peisbuniynjpueg 48]0y Uoqqry Jsuu| ¥
i 9¢.29§ 9101100 8p BliNod 8]|0JpUBGHUND 19]10Y uoqary €C
] - |ep1091|aYy HOSSal Np 2Iqly 3|[aMIBPaJUSQNEIYDS yeys buuds 10D 44
L G'8€.260 sapsled e alinod 8||oJpueqUN Kalind suel 1z
] - alebed abuipy speig 0z
) 0°CL0LLEVD JIOAI9S31 NP JNBLIJUI B[0IBAN0D Bunsoapgeyue a1aun J9A0Q) Yue | apisumoq 6l
) 0°CL0LLEVD Jl0AJ9S91 Np Inaliadns 8|d1aAN0) Bunsjoapgeue] a21aq0 Jan0) Nue] apisdn 8l
z - s|lel ap neauued |eauedusuaiyos Jaued |ley Ll
z .20L 291D 21011n09 ap a1nod ap asio}a.ug lajjeyspue)sqeus|joy J90eds J9||0Y 9l
1 9N.29.0L naissa a|inod 81010 bueT-uioppeipueg SIXy 19]|0y uoqqry Buoq Gl
) - 91011n02 ap alinod ap Uoydue} as|nyuauu] 9A99|G Jauu| 190y uoqqry I
) Y2l D abepinb ap aNnoJ | ap axy asyoeus|jemsbuniyny SIXY 19]|0y uoqqry €l
) 102 § sapeled e axy asyoeuabully sIXy ape|g zL
) - 1I0AJ9S91 9p JUSWSPIOJOE] 8P 3||INa somssBunpuigianyue | 2081 Buixi4 Bunosuuo) yue 1l
) - Inauadns abejjigey aulayd | ap uonexiq BunbBysajaqyue Inz [1IBUSJO 923l apisdn Buixid yue| ol
[ - uonexlj op 9]¢} ab Bunisjeyjenes 208ld Buixid jeeg 6
1 - inajluow np uolexiy ap s|ine4 pedsBunyjeyiojuopy 903ld Buixi4 Jojuopy ]
) - JINajluow Np UoNEXi} ap aqn | Jyoisbunyjeyiojuopy aqn_ Buixi4 Jopuop L
) - Inayded np Uonexly ap ajjina4 Bunia)jeyiosuag 200ld Buixig Josuag 9
L - ey ausIydS ey 3
) - BENCERSENNE] Jyoignd sassjulH 19z|1Iq€)S Soeg ¥
) - JUBAR BSI0jo1UT JyoJgnd saIapIoA J192l|1Iqe)S Juold €
1 - S|Iel ap JuswapIoddel ap 1Y jossbunpuigieausuaiyos 189S Bunosuuo) |iey F4
1 - |ediouud aipe) uswyesndney awel4 uep 1
‘ALO '03ds WON JNVN JAVN ‘ON




14 Cl«svIN SIA agneJyosjueysysasusuul-jdoxss|ie MBIOS 88
14 0L.V1S sdijiyd eje|d 9)9) B Sasnapnelejone Sip uagneuyosjdoxyoe|4-sdijjiyd opusplouyasisqies smatog Buidde] -jjog pesH jeld sdijiiud 18
6 9L.v1S apuol 919} e sdijjiyd Sasnapnesejojne sip uagnelyosjdosipuny-sdijjlyd opuaplouyosisqies smauog buidde] -jjos pesH punoy sd 98
€ 6L.LS asnapneJejojne sip agneiyos apuaplouyos)sqies maiog Buidde] yjes 1]
L 118 8jonog-o 8lleuyos-0 apjong O ¥8
I ZLvIN sdijjiyd spuou 8}9} e SIA aqgneuyosjdoypuny-zj|yosznalyy MaI0g peaH punoy sdijjiud €8
14 S1.SN sdijjiyd apuoi 939} e SIA agneJyosjdoypuny-z)I|yosznaly Ma10g pesH punoy sdijjiud 8
4 01.SN sdijiiyd apuoi 939} e SIA agneJyosjdoypuny-z)i|yosznaly Ma10g pesH punoy sdijjiud 18
z Z1.0G1S sdijiyd anbupuijAo 8)9) & sesnapnelejolne sip uagneuyosjdoxyoe|4-sdijjiyd opusplouyas)sqies smatog Buidde] -Jjas pesH jeld sdijiiud 08
9 G1.0'G1S ‘0L® apuol 919} e sdijiyd sesnapne.ejojne sip uagneuyosjdoypuny-sdijiyd apuspiauyosisqies smaJog Buidde] -Jlos pesH punoy sd 6.
4 019N sdijiiyd anbupuijAo 8393 e SIA agqNeIyYOSZ)I|YoSznaly SMaIOS peaH ued sdijjiud 8/
4 (6d)SL.ON sdi|iiyd apuoi 939} e SIA aqgneuyosjdoypuny-ziyosznaly MaI0g peaH punoy sdijjiud 11
v LN SIA suobexay asnalo 9)g) a9slel) )9 | agneiyosjueysyoasuauu|-jdoxpuas M3I0S 19)00S UOBEXSH PESH 3UNSIUN0Y 9/
I S1.8N XNnaJo sued XIS B 99qwoq 9}9) B SIA agneJyosjueysyossusuul-jdoxyoe|4 Ma1I0S PESH 193008 UOBEexaH peaH el [
8 S1.ON XnaJo sued XIs B 99qwog 99} B SIA agneJyosjueysyoasusuul-jdoxyoe|4 Ma10S pESH }9%00S UobexaH pesH el 7
l SE.(6D)SIN sdijiiyd apuoi 919} € SIA agneJyosjdoypuny-z)i|yosznaly Ma10g pesH punoy sdijjiud [
4 0€:9N ebais np abe|Bes ep SIA 2qneJyoszyis aieq|[elsian Ma10g 8|qeisnipy jees zL
L Ll ‘8D sdijiiyd apuoi 8)9} e SIA agneJyosjdoypuny-zjyosznaly Ma3I0g peaH punoy sdijjiud 1.
L G9.8IN xnaJo sued xis e 99quioq 9)9} B SIA agnelyosjueysyoasuauul-jdosyoe|4 M3I0S peaH }9)00S uobexaH pesaH je|4 0L
1 0EL.8IN Xna.o sued xis e 99quioq 9)9} B SIA agneiyosjueisydssusuul-jdoyyoe|4 MaJ0S pESH 193005 uobexaH pesH je|d 69
z GZL.8IN XnaJo sued Xis e 99quioq 3)9) & SIA agneJyosjueysyoasusuul-jdoxyoe|4 Ma1I0S PESH 193008 UoBexaH peaH el 89
1 0G:0LN XNnaJo sued XIs B 99qwog 99} B SIA agneJyosjueysyoasusuul-jdoxyoe|4 Ma10S PESH 194008 UoBexaH pesH el 19
9 0'/.1°8Q1.21LA0 abais np neajnos np uoyosuep 9||0J[9)1ES IN} BS|NYSPUB)SAY 9A93|g J99edS 19||0Y Jess 929
1 9L.5EP anbjun suas e sialjed ap nap zjeslobe|bamuig oS Buueag Aem-auQ G9
3 ZZ€0091 JabeT buuesg 9
€ ZZ€£009 JabeT Buueag €9
9 ZZ0009 JabeT Buuesg 29
9 77809 19be Buuesg 19
1 - unaydeo ep poddng BunieyeH Josuss 1504 Buixi4 Josueg 09
z €.88 Jnaydes np juewny Joubewlosuag joubey Buisuss 65
3 wuwoz.99 sinajdeo ap nap Z)eslosuag 198 Josuas 8G
l - Inajuopy Jopuop Jojuop 1S
l 0'91+¥2+08 uodwey} uissno) J9)sjodiaynd ped Jeyng 9G
4 01.2'88.'528 anajiuow np poddns ap agny np uoyonde) sJyossBunyieyiopuoly sep addeypug ded aqn poddng Jojuopy GS
V - uegny puequng uoqary S
3 - b lones 1eas €5
1 G OH«ZZMLL6D aleJids us spossal ap nap asyoy zed- Jopayjends oS Buuds jends 25}
L 0z JIoAI9S91 NP 9)I9YoUE}R,p anbeg Buyoipyue | Bury builess yue 1S
3 G'v.02:02P uodwe) uissno) Js)sjodiaynd ped Jayng 0S
I - o|6ue,| ap abe|Bau ap swsiued9p Bunusyjey|i@isuly 1s0d Buixi4 s|qeisnipy 61
1 - abe|bai ap nosog Japnwieisulg INN 9|geisnipy 8y
1 - (y104p) JNa)IUOW NP UONEXI) BP BN 1yolsBunBisa}aqIO)UO| SBIYORY (3uybry) aqn_ Buixi4 Jopuopy Ly
L - (ayoneb) unajuow np uoinexiy ap agn 1yousBunbisajequionuoly sexul] (ye7) eqny Buixi4 Jopuopy o
z 9'12.8'CED uopinb ap uoyonded sleyua sap addeypuz de) teqs|pueH 14
‘ALO '03ds INON JNVYN JAVYN ‘ON




3 G'8€+26P anbuey |ap esjod olojeqJas |ap o|iny 1z
M - ejoled euwen 0cC
I 0'€L«0LLEVD Jousyul anbuey [op epaigny enbog,||op 010}equas [ap aI0uajul aued 6l
I 0'€L«0LLEVD s9Aal |e anbuey [ap euaIgND enboe,|jap olojequas |ap alouadns aped 8l
z - so|eu 8p |aued olLleulq e ojjauued m
Z V:C'0L 2491 D SOJ|Ipo. ap Joperoedsg |nJ e alojeizuelsig 9l
l 9N«29x0L § eblie| ejuro ap ojjipo. ap al3 obun| 0J)SEU [9p O||NJ [9p 8SSY [
l - ©e)UID 3P O]|IPOJ [9p Jouajul ojnBuepy OuJajul OJjODIUE|\ OJ)SEU [9p O]y V1
L S«Cl D ejuIo ap oj|Ipol [ap ol epinb Ip ajons 9||ap IULpUe ¢l
L ZyL«0Z § eloy ep o3 enboe,p iwenbi| Jad luupuep zl
1 - anbuey [ap UQIXaUOD ap UQIoE(l Bp BZald olojeqJas |ap olbbessly Ip 0zzad 1L
] - anbuey |ep uoely op Jouedns ezeld enboe,||ep olojeques [ep olbBessy Ip huswa|3 oL
4 - ojuaISe |9p UQIoe(ly ap ezald 9|Ipas |op oibbessly Ip 0zzad 6
3 - Jojuow |ap uogloelly ap ezald Jojuow [ap olbBessiy Ip 0zzad )
3 - Joyuow [ap uoloe(ly ap ogn Joyuow |ap olbBessiy 1p ogn /
I - Josuas [ap ugroelly ap ezald ai0suas |ap oibbessiy Ip ojuswa|g 9
l - lory 0400 OLeulq B Ogn . [
l - oJasel) Jopezi|iqe}s] aJousysod aiojezzl|igels ¥
l - 0Jo)uEjep Jopezijiqe}sg 2J0LIB)UE 210)eZZI|Iqe)S €
l - S8|a1 9p uQIXauod ap obanp ueulq Jad ojuaweb9||02 Ip 189S z
I - lediound oosepy ajediound ao1u10) 1
ALD ‘03ds aiquioN JINON ‘ON
l 61.5'1AlyLA0" abepinb ap anol e| ap 9|jinog as|nyspuelsqy 9A89|S 19|10y Yue] Jauu| [
l 08.0€ ‘99§ ua|ly 910 |@ssn|yosjuesyossusuU| UoUBIM U9y A
l ‘#LLHEL ssiejbue 910 19SSN|yos|aqeD youaip uedo L
1 61,52 ‘G:S§ ually 210 |essn|yosjueysyossuauU| YOUaIM Us|lY oLl
l 0F.0LIN xnauo sued XIs B 99quIoq 8)9) B SIA agneJyosjueysyoasusuu|-jdoyyoe|4 MB310S peaH 183003 uobexaH pesH je|4 601
l \GLLBINAG LGZ8 eJ op uodwe | Jayndusuaiyog ped Jayng |ley 801
14 §'11,6'8d1:9L,A0 ajed ajjopuoy aqreyosbajielun ayoel4 J8ysep 1ej4 101
I 0G:0LN XNnalo sued XIS e 89quioq 99} & SIA agnelyosjuessyoasuauul-jdosyoe|4 MaIOS pESH 193005 UobBeXaH peaH je|4 90l
14 Gl«8N aulaixe ajeuobexay sip agneiyosiueysysasuayny MaIdS uobexaH |eusa)xq S0l
14 GL«8IN xnauo sued xis e anbupullAo 8)9) e SIA agnelyosjueysyossusuu| MaIOS 193008 uobexaH peay ued 0L
oL G180 xnauo sued Xis B 89quioq 3)9) B SIA agnelyosjueysyoasuauu|-jdoyyoe|4 MB10G pesH 183003 uobexaH pesH je|4 €0l
|4 - Jnajuow np sIA SIO)IUO\ Sep usgnelyos JO}UO|A| JO SMaIOS 201
l - nea,p abedwod ap 1y josuadwndiassep oS Buidwing Je1ep 101
l - S|No,p ) zjesbnezyuiop 1M 1001 66
Z - slepad op ajbues uawalljepad dens [epad 86
4 8'0+1°0LAl¥LAO oje|d ajjopuoy aqiayosbajielun ayoel4 J8ysep 1ej4 16
4 §'11,6'94l.£1A0 ojed ajjopuoy aqiayosbajielun ayoel4 18ysep 1ej4 96
€ 6'1.1.5'80191d0 aje|d a|jopuoy aqieyosbepeun ayoe|4 Jayse 1eld G6
43 ‘9S8 aplq & No1o3 Japnwiyosue|y NN ebuejq 76
L N nosog Jopniy NN €6
Z 0L leuoBexay noJo3 Japnwiuessydoes INN X8H 26
14 SN noiogj JONNN NN 16
14 9N noJog 8Ny NN 06
14 8N noJoz FET] NN 68
‘ALO 03ds WON JNVYN AAVN ‘ON




O User Manual

IMPORTANT PRECAUTIONS
PLEAS KEEP THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

1. Itis important to read this entire manual carefully before assembling and using the rower. It can
be ensured to use this equipment safely and efficiently only if assembled, maintained and used
properly. It is your responsibility to ensure that all users of the equipment are informed of all
warnings and precautions.

2. Before starting any exercise program, please consult your doctor to determine if you have any
physical or health conditions that could create a risk to your health and safety, or prevent you
from using this equipment. Your doctor's advice is essential if you are taking medicines about
heart rate, blood pressure or cholesterol.

3. Be aware of your body's signals. Incorrect or excessive exercise can damage your health. Stop
exercising at once if you experience any of the following symptoms: pain, tightness in your chest,
irregular heartbeat, extreme shortness of breath, feeling light-headed, dizziness or nausea. If you
have experienced any of these symptoms, please consult your doctor before continuing with your
exercise program.

4. Keep children and pets away from the equipment. The equipment is only used for adults.

5. Put the rower on solid and flat ground when you use it, also, you can consider using an
exercise mat under the machine to protect your floor or carpet. For safety, the equipment should
have at least 0.5 meters of free space all around it.

6. Ensure that all nuts and bolts are tightened securely before using this equipment. Safe usage
of the equipment can only be maintained if it is examined regularly for damage or wear.

7. Always use the equipment as indicated. Please stop using it immediately, if you find any
defective components while assembling or checking the equipment, or hear any abnormal noise
from the equipment during use it. Do not use the equipment until the problem has been rectified.
8. Wear suitable sport clothes when using the equipment. Avoid wearing loose clothes which may
get caught in the equipment, or it may restrict the movement to continue normally.

9. This machine is only used for indoor.

10. The equipment is not applicable to therapeutic.

11. Must be careful when lifting and moving the equipment. Always use proper lifting technique,
and seek assistance if necessary.

12. Check the integrity of guards and safety devices regularly.

7



OPEN THE BOX, YOU CAN TAKE THE PARTS BELOW OUT OF IT.

(o #103 M8*15 10pcs
mw————— # 104 M8*15 4pcs
[oen #105 M8*15 4pcs
(C—wem—# 106 M10*50 1pcs
(©)—— #107 OD16*ID8.5*1.5 4pcs
(C—wmm —— #109 M10*40 1pcs
[ #110 S5 1pcs
&E. #112 S6 1pcs

NO5 NO.53 NO.57 NO.101 @:41 11 13#-17# 1pcs
No. Name Qty.
#1 Main Frame Set 1
#2 Front Support Tube Set 1
#3 Front Stabilizer 1
#4 Back Support Tube Set 1
#5 Rail Set 1
#53 Seat Set 1
#57 Monitor Set 1
#101 Funnel + Water Pump 1+1
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION
STEP 1

1. Assemble the Seat Set (#53) on the Rail

Set (#5) as the picture shows.

2. Assemble the Back Support Tube Set (#4)
on the Rail Set (#5), then attach 4 External
Hexagon Screw M8*15 (#105), 4 Flat Wash-
ers OD16*ID8.5*1.5 ( #107 ) on it and use
the Open Wrench (#111) to fix them.

#105 M8*15 4pcs
@7# 107 OD16*ID8.5*1.5 4pcs
— #111 13#17# 1pcs




STEP 2

Attach the Front Support Tube Set (#2) on
the correct position of Front Stabilizer (#3),
make sure all holes are lined up. Assemble 2
Flat Head Hexagon Socket Head Screws
M8*15 ( #103 ) on it and use the Allen
Wrench S5 (#11) to fix them.

STEP 3

Reverse the Main Frame Set (#1) and set it
at the proper position as the picture shows,
then attach the Front Support Tube Set (#2)
at the correct position, make sure the holes
are lined up. Attach the Flat Head Hexagon
Socket Head Screw M10*40 (#109) and the
Flat Head Hexagon Socket Head Screw
M10*50 (#106) on it. Use the Allen Wrench
S6 (#112) to fix all the screws.

STEP 4

Stand the Main Frame Set (#1) upright as
shown in the picture, attach the assembled
Rail Set (#5) on the Main Frame Set (#1).
Make sure all holes are lined up. Attach 4
Pan head Hexagon Socket Screws M8*15
(#104) at the bottom of the rail and fix them.
Then lay the machine flat and move the seat
away from the connection area. Attach 4 Flat
Head Hexagon Socket Head Screws M8*15
(#103) on both sides of the rail and use the
Allen Wrench S5 (#110) to fix them.

L #110 S5 1pcs

Y/ |y 106 M10°50 1pos
(w8 — 109 M1040 1pcs
#112 S6 1pos

/e

(mm—#103 M8*15 10pcs
m——3#104 M8*15 4pcs
L— 411085 1pos




STEP 5 103103

#103 M8*15 dpes
#110 S5 1pes

[
—

Assemble the Monitor Set (#58) on the Main
Frame Set (#1), attach 4 Flat Head Hexagon
Socket Head Screws M8*15 (#103) on it and
use the Allen Wrench S5 (#100) to fix all the
SCrews.

FILLING AND PUMPING WATER INSTRUCTION

1. Take off the plug from the tank.

2. Fill water as Fig. A shows. Put the pump in the tank, then fill the tank with a cup or bucket. Refer
to the digital scale on the side of the water tank to measure the amount of water in the water tank.
3. Draw water as Fig. B shows. Put a bucket next to the machine, use the pump to draw water
from the tank to the bucket.

4. Attach the plug on the tank, and clean the water on and around the machine.




NOTE

» The tank may be filled with tap water or distilled water. Add a water purification tablet if neces-
sary. Never use chlorine or chlorine bleach - this could damage the tank and lead to cancellation
of the warranty.

» Water purification tablets (enclosed 1 tablet) are suitable for keeping the water clean. One tablet
is sufficient for the maximum filled water tank. Stir the water well after adding one tablet. Add one
tablet to the tank about every 6 months.

» Never expose the tank to direct sunlight and empty it if it is not going to be used for a long time.
» Depending on the environment of the installation site and the frequency of use, the water should
be changed regularly, but at the latest every 6 months or if there are signs of dis colouration,
bacteria or algae, etc. Use distilled water if possible!

» The water from the tank is not suitable for consumption. After emptying, please pour the water
away.

WATER LEVEL MARK

» Check Fig. A. The water level mark is located on the side of the tank. The maximum
level is 6, Do Not add water over this level. If water is over the maximum level, it might
cause damage which warranty doesn’t cover.

*The resistance is decided by the amount of water. Level 1 is the lowest resistance and
Level 6 is the highest resistance.

PEDAL ADJUSTMENT

Pedal strap and pedal can be adjusted. They can
be adjusted to fit different foot size of trainers.
Pedal Adjustment: Pull the top of the Pedal and
disengage from the Pedal Cage. Adjust the Pedal
up and down to fit the foot size, insert it under the
Pedal Cage and fix it.

Pedal Strap Adjustment: Rip off the strap buckle
and adjust the strap to the proper size, then stick
the strap on the hook surface to fix it.




BALANCE ADJUSTMENT

If the machine is unstable after assembly, please
adjust the Adjustable Foot Support on the back
stabilizer to make it stable.

A\ WARNING

Moving the seat or some other components might crush or cut body. Do Not touch the rail
on using the machin

STORAGE INSTRUCTION

When not using the machine, lift up the machine as Fig. A to save space. Lift up the back support
tube to lift up the whole machine, the buffer pads on the main frame will support the machine
against the floor.

A\ WARNING

E When lifting the machine up, be careful

with the back support tube which might
crush the head

The seat will slide down when the
machine is lifted up.

12



MOVEMENT INSTRUCTION

When moving the machine, lift up the back support tube set till the transportation wheels on the
front support tube set touches the ground. With the transportation wheels the machine can be
moved to the proper position easily.

TRAINING INSTRUCTIONS

Use this Rowing Machine will help build your shape and strengthen your body,
also with a healthy diet it will help you lose weight.

1. WARM-UP STAGE

Warm-up can help reduce the risk of cramps or muscle damage. Stretching exercise is recom-
mended as shown below. Each stretch should be about 30 seconds. Please proceed stretching
according to your body condition.——If you feel painful, please stop.

i i § Legq inner stretch z %

Calf and Achilles tendon stretch

ide stretch Front stretch Leg outer stretch



2. EXERCISE STAGE

Effort is needed. Your body will be more flexible after regular exercising for a period. It's very
important to exercise with your own steady and acceptable cadence. The intensity of the exercise
should allow you to reach the target heart rate range. Refer to the left image, find your age group
on the x-coordinate, and then up to find your target heart rate range.

The target heart rate is suggested to last for at least 12mins to reach the exercise goal. It's
suggested to +/- exercise according to the condition of your body. It's suggested to increase the
intensity step by step.

Heart Rate
- -
200 T
IBI:' e -
6o © = H Maximum
5 Target zane
40 i 85%
120 0%
00 - T - SR — L
- - M Cool dawn
B
OB M 3% 41 a5 0 S5 BI B T 75 Age

3. CALM DOWN STAGE

After exercise, repeating the stretching like we do in warm-up stage. It can help relax your body.
It's suggested to last for about 5mins. Please do the stretching according to the condition of your
body. Do not force your muscle.

After the training intensity is adopted, it's suggested to train for at least 3 times a week.

4.IN SHAPE

A certain training intensity is required. It means pressure on your leg’s muscle. Please try your
best to exercise within the intensity that your body can handle. Keep your heart rate in the target
zone and do stretch after training.

5. LOSE WEIGHT
The important factors are your exercise frequency and intensity. Work harder, burn more
calories. We want to improve our health by training. The difference is the training goal.



MONITOR INSTRUCTION

BUTTON FUNCTIONS

MODE Press down to select functions. Holds down MODE button for a long time
to reset Time/ Distance/Calories and Count.
SET Set Time, Distance, Calories and Count when not in scan mode.
RESET Press down to reset Time, Distance, Calories and Count.
FUNCTIONS AND OPERATIONS
SCAN

Press 'MODE' button until 'SCAN' appears, monitor will rotate through all the
6 functions: TIME, COUNT, DIST, CAL, TCNT and PULASE. Each function will be shown for 6
seconds.

TIME

(1) Count the total time from start to end.
(2) Press 'MODE!' button until 'TIME' appears, press 'SET' button to set target training time. When
target training time counts down to 0, the monitor will stop for 1 second and start counting up.

COUNT

(1) Accumulate the stroke while exercising.
(2) Press '"MODE!' button until 'COUNT" appears. Press 'SET' button to set target stroke. When
target stroke counts down to 0, the monitor will stop for 1 second and start counting up.

DIST

(1) Count the distance from start to end.
(2) Press 'MODE' button until 'DIST' appears. Press 'SET' button to set target training distance.
When target distance counts down to 0, the monitor will stop for 1 second and start counting up.

CAL

(1) Count the total calories burnt from start to end.
(2) Press 'MODE' button until 'CAL' appears. Press 'SET' button to target calories. When target
calories count down to 0, the monitor will stop for 1 second and start counting up.

TCNT

Display the strokes you have exercised from the batteries assembled.



PULSE

Display current pulse of trainer.

Press 'MODE!' button until 'PULSE' appears. The monitor will show current pulse after wearing

the heart rate belt on the chest for 6-7 seconds.

During the process of pulse measurement, because of the contact jamming, the measurement
value may be higher than the virtual pulse rate during the first 2 ~ 3 seconds, then will return to
normal level. The measurement value can not be regarded as the basis of medical treatment.

A NOTE

1. If the display is faint or shows no figures, please replace the batteries.

2. The monitor will automatically shut off if there is no signal received after 4 minutes .
3. The monitor will be auto-powered on when starting to exercise or pressing the button.
4. The monitor will automatically start calculating when you start to exercise and will stop

calculating when you stop exercising for 4 seconds .
5. The product does not contain a heart rate belt. Please purcchase the heart rate belt

with bluetooth function if needed.

SPECIFICATIONS

SCAN Every 6 seconds
TIME 00:00'~99:59’
COUNT 0-9999
FUNCTION DIST 0.00-9999M
CALORIES 0.0~999.9KCAL
TCNT 0-9999
PULSE 40~240BPM
BATTERY TYPE 2pcs of SIZE —AAA or UM —4
OPERATING TEMPERATURE 0°C ~ +40°C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE -10°C ~ +60°C




APP

(1) Search "KINOMAP" in the mobile app store to download the app.

112 -

£ Son
Kinomap
@ &

B o o i

(2) After the download is complete, open the APP and register your personal information, turn on
the Bluetooth of your mobile phone, and make sure that the monitor is powered on and awake.
(3) Add sports equipment, the specific operations are as follows:

[EquipmentManagement ] [ Rowing Machine ]

CE —

' S e ; i
= o a4
8- @-

s @



[ Select “JOROTO” ]

Select “MR26”

[ Found Equipment ]
-l

v
[ ] oo g
OFTMS - . s, e e .
e w v CE— —
—— WETTLER Lo 1] @
—— ——— —p— .,
—— ez R - adm=
. — - e
S T
= T
=& = .
b e e e —

(4) After the equipment is connected, choose the scene you like and start your workout!



FCC WARNING STATEMENT

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user’s authority to operate the equipment. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to

correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

--Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that maycause undesired
operation.

FCCID: The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement.

ICID: L’appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales en matiere d’exposition aux RF.

IC WARNING

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s)/ that comply with Innovation Science and
Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1) this device may not cause interference and
2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation
of the device.

Radiation Exposure: This equipment complies with Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment; To maintain compliance with IC's RF Exposure guidelines, This equipment
should be. installed and operated with minimum distance of 5mm the radiator your body. This device
and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operation in conjunction with any other antenna or transmit-
ter.

Déclaration de I''SED Canada :

Cet appareil contient des tasmittre (s) / récepteur (s) sans licence / conformes a l'innovationRSS
exemptes de licence de Sciences et Développement économique Canada. L'opération est sous réserve
des deux conditions suivantes :

1) cet appareil ne peut pas causer d'interférences et
2) cet dispositif doit accepter toute interférence, y compris peut provoquer le fonctionnement indésirable
de l'appareil.

Exposition aux rayonnements : Cet équipement est conforme aux

radiations du Canada limites d'exposition pour un environnement incontrélé noncé d'exposition RF
Pour maintenir le respect des guides d'exposition RF d'IC, cquipment doit étre.installé et actionné avec
une distance minimale de 5mm le radiateur de votre corps. Cet appareil et

ses antennes ne doivent pas étre co-localisé ou en opération en conjonction avec toute autre antenne
ou émetteur.



Li ang Health Technology (Beijing) Co. Ltd

Tel: 1-888-828-2521
Scan the Instagram QR Code to reach us online

i G s Email: support@jorotofitness.com



